

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

IN THE MATTER OF NEW YORK CITY ASBESTOS LITIGATION

DORIS KAY DUMMITT, Individually and as Executrix
of the Estate of Ronald Dummitt, deceased,

Respondent,

– against –

A.W. CHESTERTON, *et al.*,

Defendants,

CRANE CO.,

Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE TRIAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NEW YORK STATE TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
Amicus Curiae
132 Nassau Street, 2nd Floor
New York, New York 10038
Tel.: (212) 349-5890
Fax: (212) 608-2310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. UNDER NEW YORK LAW’S NEGLIGENCE- INSPIRED
 APPROACH TO FAILURE TO WARN CLAIMS, A DUTY TO
 WARN MAY BE IMPOSED ON MANUFACTURERS THAT
 INCORPORATE CONSUMABLE – YET HAZARDOUS –
 AFTERMARKET COMPONENTS INTO THEIR PRODUCTS.....5

 II. NUMEROUS COURTS AROUND THE COUNTRY HAVE
 DETERMINED THAT MANUFACTURERS (INCLUDING
 APPELLANT) OWE A DUTY TO WARN FOR
 INCORPORATING CONSUMABLE – YET HAZARDOUS –
 AFTERMARKET COMPONENTS INTO THEIR PRODUCTS.....14

 III. COMPELLING PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
 MILITATE HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF IMPOSING A DUTY TO
 WARN ON A MANUFACTURER WHO INCORPORATES
 CONSUMABLE – YET HAZARDOUS – AFTERMARKET
 COMPONENTS INTO ITS PRODUCTS21

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New York Cases

<u>Alfieri v. Cabot Corp.</u> , 17 A.D.2d 455, 235 N.Y.S.2d 753 (1st Dept., 1962)	22
<u>Baleno v. Jacuzzi Research, Inc.</u> , 93 A.D.2d 982, 461 N.Y.S.2d 659 (4th Dept, 1983).....	11
<u>Berkowitz v. A.C. & S., Inc.</u> , 288 A.D.2d 148, 733 N.Y.S.2d 410 (1st Dept., 2001)	9, 12, 18
<u>Codling v Paglia</u> , 32 N.Y.2d 330, 345 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1973).....	5, 21
<u>Cover v Cohen</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 261, 473 N.Y.S.2d 378 (1984).....	6, 7
<u>Denny v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 248, 662 N.E.2d 730 (1995)	6
<u>Enright v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 377, 568 N.Y.S.2d 550 (1991).....	6
<u>Espinal v Melville Snow Contrs.</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 136, 746 N.Y.S.2d 120 (2002).....	7
<u>George v. Celotex Corp.</u> , 914 F.2d 26 (2d. Cir. 1990)	22
<u>Hess v. Mack Trucks</u> , 159 A.D.2d 557, 552 N.Y.S.2d 423 (2d Dept, 1990).....	11, 12
<u>Hoover v. New Holland North America, Inc.</u> , 23 N.Y.3d 41, 11 N.E.3d 693 (2014)	7, 22
<u>In re Eighth Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig. [Suttner v Crane Co.]</u> , 2013 WL 9816609, <u>aff'd for reasons stated below</u> 115 A.D.3d 1218, 982 N.Y.S.2d 421 (4th Dept., 2014) <u>lv granted</u> 24 N.Y.3d 907	passim
<u>In re New York City Asbestos Litigation [Peraica v Crane Co.]</u> , 2013 WL 6003218 (Sup. Ct. NY Co., 2013).....	16
<u>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 232, 677 N.Y.S.2d 764 (1998).....	6, 7, 22
<u>Penn v. Jaros, Baum & Bolles</u> , 25 A.D.3d 402, 809 N.Y.S.2d 6 (1st Dept., 2006)	10, 12

<u>Pulka v Edelman,</u>	
40 N.Y.2d 781, 358 N.E.2d 1019 (1976)	21
<u>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u>	
79 N.Y.2d 289, 591 N.E.2d 222 (1992)	passim
<u>Rogers v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u>	
268 A.D.2d 245, 701 N.Y.S.2d 359 (1st Dept., 2000)	9, 12, 18, 26
<u>Sage v. Fairchild-Swearingen Corp,</u>	
70 N.Y.2d 579, 517 N.E.2d 1304 (1987)	7, 18, 21, 22
<u>Sawyer v. A.C.&S., Inc. [Crane Co.],</u>	
32 Misc.3d 1237(A), 938 N.Y.S.2d 230 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2011)	9
<u>Sukljian v Charles Ross & Son Co.,</u>	
69 N.Y.2d 89, 511 N.Y.S.2d 821(1983).....	8
<u>Tortoriello v. Bally Case, Inc.,</u>	
200 A.D.2d 475, 606 N.Y.S.2d 625 (1st Dept, 1994).....	12, 27
<u>Tucholski v. Chesterton Co.,</u>	
2013 WL 4771727 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2013).....	4
<u>Village of Groton v. Tokheim Corp.,</u>	
202 A.D.2d 728, 608 N.Y.S.2d 565 (3d Dept., 1994).....	11, 12
<u>Young v. Robertshaw Controls Co.,</u>	
101 A.D.2d 670, 476 N.Y.S.2d 24 (3d Dept, 1984).....	10
 Federal Cases	
<u>Chicano v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</u>	
2004 WL 2250990 (E.D.Pa. Oct. 5, 2004)	18
<u>Hoffeditz v Ford Motor Co.,</u>	
2011 WL 5881008 (E.D. Pa July 28, 2011)	18
<u>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Company,</u>	
17 F.Supp.3d 760 (N.D. Ill., 2014).....	19
<u>Salisbury v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.,</u>	
2014 WL 345214, Civ. No. 2:12–60168–ER (E.D.Pa, January 29, 2014)	20
<u>Surre v. Foster Wheeler LLC,</u>	
831 F.Supp.2d 797 (S.D.N.Y., 2011)	12

Foreign Cases

<u>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings,</u> 165 Wash.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	14, 15
<u>Branon v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</u> 2005 WL 1792122, (Ky.App.Ct., 2005).....	17
<u>Crane Co. v The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company,</u> (Case 2:14-cv-06509-DMG-AGR) (C.D.Cal.).....	16
<u>Fehl v. Union Carbide Corp.,</u> Cause No. 1222-CC02316 (Mo. Cir.Ct. St. Louis City Dec. 4, 2013).....	16, 18
<u>Foreman v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</u> 2014 WL 1321057 (Mo. Cir.Ct. St. Louis City Jan. 16, 2014).....	17
<u>Fortier v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</u> 2009 WL 455424 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 13, 2009).....	16
<u>Hamblett v. Crane Co.,</u> 12-L-821 (Cir.Ct. Madison Cty., Mar. 12, 2013).....	17
<u>Hicks v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC,</u> No. 38116P-03 (Va.Cir.Ct. Feb. 13, 2006).....	19
<u>In re Asbestos Litigation [Merritt],</u> 2012 WL 1409225 (Del. Super. Ct. April 5, 2012).....	19
<u>Johnson v. Crane Co.,</u> No. 12-L-875 (Madison Cty. Cir.Ct. April 15, 2013).....	17
<u>Little v. Garlock Techs., Inc.,</u> No. 3702V-04 (Va.Cir.Ct. Oct. 13, 2004).....	19
<u>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,</u> 175 Wash.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012).....	14, 15
<u>O’Neil v. Crane Co.,</u> 53 Cal.4th 335, 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	14
<u>Phillips v. Hoffman/New Yorker, Inc.,</u> 2013 WL 4715263, 2013 Del.Super. LEXIS 378 (Del.Sur.Ct., Aug. 30, 2013).....	17
<u>Pyatt v. Garlock, Inc.,</u> No. 36688H-02 (Va.Cir.Ct. Jan. 19, 2005).....	19
<u>Reidy v. Crane Co.,</u> 13-L-944 (Madison Cty. Cir.Ct., Feb. 4, 2014).....	16, 17

<u>Sether v. Agco Corp.</u> , 2008 WL 1701172 (S.D.Ill. Mar. 28, 2008).....	17
<u>Shields v. Hennessy Industries, Inc.</u> , 205 Cal.App.4th 782, 140 Cal.Rptr.3d 268 (Cal.App. 1st Dist., 2012)	14
<u>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</u> , 165 Wash.2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008)	14, 15
<u>Surre v. Foster Wheeler LLC</u> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D.N.Y., 2011)	12
<u>Sweredoski v Alfa Laval, Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 5778533 (R.I. Super. Ct, Oct. 21, 2013)	14, 15, 18

Secondary Authorities

3D printed drugs could revolutionize prescriptions” <u>The Telegraph</u> . Available online at http://www.telegraph.co.uk/health/11202016/3D-printed-drugs-could-revolutionise-prescriptions.html	23
Jessica Eagan “3-D Printer Could Turn Space Station into ‘Machine Shop’” (Sept. 2, 2014)	24
Madeline Stone “3D Printed Dresses Are Radically Changing The Meaning Of Haute Couture” <u>Business Insider</u> (Sept. 2, 2014). Available online at http://www.businessinsider.com/3d-printed-fashion-2014-8	23
Mary Beth Griggs, “NASA is 3-D Printing Tools in Space Like Crazy: Wrenches, and Sample Containers, and Extruders Oh My” <u>Popular Science</u> (December 24, 2014), Available Online at http://www.popsci.com/3-d-printed-tools-space	24
Nick Bilton “The Rise of 3-D Printed Guns” <u>N.Y. Times</u> (Aug. 13, 2014). Available online at http://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/14/fashion/the-rise-of-3-d-printed-guns.html?_r=0	23
Prossner, <i>Torts</i> (4 th ed.), § 53, p 325	21
<i>The Printed World</i> , <u>Economist</u> (Feb. 10, 2011), Available online at http://www.economist.com/node/18114221/print	23
